and by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment in July, 1911, and included in reso­
lution covering other various corporate stock items, approved by the Board of Aider- 
men July 25 and by his Honor the Mayor August 29, 1911, an issue of corporate 
stock in the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) was authorized to 
cover the cost of constructing two shelter houses for longshoremen; and

Whereas, The Commissioner of Docks, under date of November 29, 1912, requests 
that this authorization be amended to make the amount available for the construc­

[...]

shelter houses should be provided for in different sections of the water-front, and 
that the plans and specifications should be redrawn accordingly; therefore be it

Resolved, That the request of the Commissioner of Docks that the corporate stock 
authorization of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) for the construction 
of two shelter houses for longshoremen, be amended to make the amount available for 
the construction and equipment of one shelter house, be and the same is hereby denied. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

purposes of a public park, the Commissioner of Parks for the Borough of Brooklyn 
would have administrative jurisdiction thereof under sections 607 and 612 of the 
Charter, subject to the rules and regulations of the Park Board.

On May 31 1912, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment authorized an issue of 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) corporate stock to provide means for cleaning 
up debris, etc., and for the general improvement of the park, providing that no part 
of the sum appropriated by the Board .should be used for the removal of the piles and 
other foundations of what was formerly known as the “Old Iron Pier,” or for the